Average interest-bearing time and savings deposits increased $36.8 million during the first quarter of 2010, compared to the first quarter of
2009. Growth in time deposits occurred in deposits of municipalities in our market areas and retail depositors who are maintaining flexibility in
their investing options due to the unpredictability in the stock market. This increase was offset in part by a reduction in money market deposits.
The average cost of deposits declined 68 basis points during the first quarter of 2010 relative to the first quarter of 2009. The first quarter of
2010 has benefited from the lower rates on time deposits that matured and repriced throughout 2009 and into 2010.

Average borrowings decreased $43.9 million during the first quarter of 2010, compared to the first quarter of 2009. This decrease was
attributable to reduced funding needs as average loans outstanding declined and average deposits increased as noted above. The average cost of
borrowings increased 30 basis points during the first quarter of 2010 relative to the first quarter of 2009 as a result of a change in the
composition of borrowings, which resulted from the pay down of lower-cost variable-rate borrowings due to increased liquidity provided by
lower loan demand and deposit growth.

Noninterest Income

TABLE 3: Noninterest Income

(Dollars in thousands) Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
Retail
Banking

Mortgage
Banking

Consumer
Finance

Other and
Eliminations Total

Gains on sales of loans $ �  $ 3,751 $ �  $ (3) $ 3,748
Service charges on deposit accounts 741 �  �  �  741
Other service charges and fees 421 486 2 �  909
Gain on calls of available for sale securities 30 �  �  30 60
Other income 26 9 157 232 424

Total noninterest income $ 1,218 $ 4,246 $ 159 $ 259 $ 5,882

(Dollars in thousands) Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
Retail
Banking

Mortgage
Banking

Consumer
Finance

Other and
Eliminations Total

Gains on sales of loans $ �  $ 6,543 $ �  $ �  $ 6,543
Service charges on deposit accounts 796 �  �  �  796
Other service charges and fees 357 810 2 �  1,169
Gain on calls of available for sale securities 7 �  �  �  7
Other income 321 1 115 289 726

Total noninterest income $ 1,481 $ 7,354 $ 117 $ 289 $ 9,241

Total noninterest income decreased $3.4 million, or 36.3 percent, to $5.9 million during the first quarter of 2010, compared to the first quarter of
2009. The decrease primarily resulted from (1) decreased gains on sales of loans and ancillary fees associated with lower loan originations in the
Mortgage Banking segment and (2) a decrease in other income at the Retail Banking segment resulting from a one-time fee in connection with a
change in its debit card processor in 2009.

22

Edgar Filing: C & F FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Noninterest Expense

TABLE 4: Noninterest Expense